Operation Manual

Auto Hematology Analyzer Reagent (M-52 series)

Digitally signed by Poiata Vitalie
Date: 2026.04.30 18:19:57 EEST
Reason: MoldSign Signature
Location: Moldova

MOLDOVA EUROPEANA |

Manual de funcionamiento (11~16)
Manuel d'utilisation (17~22)

Manual do operador (23~28)
PykoBozcTBo 10 dKcIuryaranuu (29~34)
Kullanma Kilavuzu (35~40)



€

© 2014 - 2017 Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. Al rights Reserved.
For this Operation Manual, the issue date is 2017.

Intellectual Property Statement

SHENZHEN MINDRAY BIO-MEDICAL ELECTRONICS CO., LTD. (hereinafter called Mindray) owns
the intellectual property rights to this Mindray product and this manual. This manual may refer to
information protected by copyright or patents and does not convey any license under the patent rights
or copyright of Mindray, or of others.

Mindray intends to maintain the contents of this manual as confidential information. Disclosure of the
information in this manual in any manner whatsoever without the written permission of Mindray is
strictly forbidden.

Release, amendment, reproduction, distribution, rental, adaptation, translation or any other derivative
work of this manual in any manner whatsoever without the written permission of Mindray is strictly
forbidden.

mindray il  MINDRAY
, R are the trademarks, registered or otherwise, of Mindray

in China and other countries. All other trademarks that appear in this manual are used only for
informational or editorial purposes. They are the property of their respective owners.



Responsibility on the Manufacturer Party

Contents of this manual are subject to change without prior notice.
All information contained in this manual is believed to be correct. Mindray shall not be liable for errors
contained herein or for incidental or consequential damages in connection with the furnishing,

performance, or use of this manual.

Mindray is responsible for the effects on safety, reliability and performance of this product, only if:

1) Use of this product is conducted as instructed in this operation manual by Mindray authorized

personnel or skilled/trained clinical professionals.;

2) The product is stored and transported as instructed in the operation manual and the labeling;
3) The product is used only on the specified models.
Warranty

Free service will be provided to:

[ ] Products that are covered by the warranty terms of Mindray.

Pay service will be provided to:

1) Expired products;

2) Products within the warranty period, but are damaged by improper use or human error, stored
in improper environment, or damaged by force majeure or other reason not caused by the

product itself.

Return Procedure

Follow the procedure below to return products to Mindray if needed.

Contact Mindray customer service department, inform them the product name and lot No. (the name
and lot No. are labeled on the outer package of the product). If the name and lot No. are not legible,
your return request will not be accepted. Please specify the product name, model, lot No. and the

return reason.
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Shanghai International Holding Corp.
GmbH(Europe)

Address EiffestraBe 80, Hamburg 20537, Germany
Tel 0049-40-2513175
Fax 0049-40-255726




Warning
If the reagent accidentally gets into your mouth, seek medical assistance
immediately; if the reagent spills on your skin, wash it off with plenty of water

immediately; if the reagent spills into your eyes, wash it off with plenty of water and

seek medical assistance immediately.

& Note:

This product must only be used by Mindray authorized personnel or skilled/trained clinical

professionals.



Diluent(M-52D Diluent)

1 Product name
Product name: diluent
Commodity name: M-52D diluent
2 Model
M-52D
3 Package Specification
20Lx1
4 Principle
M-52D diluent provides stable solution environment for blood cells, dilute blood sample, generates
sheath fluid and provide conductance in blood cell analysis process.
5Intended use
M-52D diluent applies to BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 and BC-5140 Auto Hematology
Analyzers manufactured by Mindray, it is used in sample dilution, blood cell counting, volume
measurement and hemoglobin measurement.
6 Ingredients
BorateBuffer..................cooo =0.5%
Sodium Chloride..............ccoooeiiiiiiii =0.1%
7 Performance characteristics
1) Appearance: transparent liquid, no sediments, grains or flocculi.
2) Blank count results: the blank count results of M-52D diluent tested on Mindray Analyzers meet the
requirements in Table 1.
Table 1 Requirements of M-52D diluent blank count

Test parameter Blank count requirements
WBC <0.20x10%L
RBC <0.02x10%%/L
HGB <1g/L
PLT <10x10%L

8 Storage condition and shelf life

The product must be stored in the temperature of 2°C~30°C, and the relative humidity must not exceed
90%. The storage room must be well ventilated and without corrosive gas. The shelf life is two years.

The product must be used in the temperature of 10°C~30°C, and it stays valid for 60 days after being
opened.

9 Applicable analyzer models




The product applies to BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 and BC-5140 Auto Hematology
Analyzers manufactured by Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd..

10 Instructions for use

1) Restore the M-52D diluent to usage temperature;

2) Open the external packing and insert the pickup tube into the reagent container based on the
matching color of the reagent cap and the connector of analyzer cap assembly;

3) Screw the cap assembly tight and replace the reagent according to the operator's manual of the
analyzer;

4) Run a blank count and check the results. If the results meet the blank count requirements defined in
the operator’s manual of the analyzer, the newly installed reagent can be used for sample analysis.
See the operator's manual of the analyzer for details.

11 Warning

W |f the reagent accidentally gets into your mouth, seek medical assistance immediately.

W [f the reagent spills on your skin, wash it off with plenty of water immediately.

B |f the reagent spills into your eyes, wash it off with plenty of water immediately.

12 Note

1) This product can only be used for Mindray Auto Hematology Analyzers. Read the operation manual
carefully before use, and do not use expired products.

2) Do not use frozen reagents.

3) If background results of the reagent are abnormal due to transportation, keep the reagent still in
room temperature for 24 hours before use.

4) If reagents are contaminated or become abnormal due to other reasons, stop using and then
replace them at once.

5) Be sure to dispose of reagents, waste and contaminated packing materials according to
government regulations.

6) The following conditions may produce interference to test results: expired reagent; reagent
contaminated by dusts; unclean sample dilution; reagent mixed with those of other manufacturers;

residue reagent mixed with newly opened reagent; reagent not used as required.



Lyse(M-52DIFF Lyse)

1 Product name
Product name: Lyse
Commodity name: M-52DIFF Lyse
2 Model
M-52DIFF
3 Package Specification
500mLx4, 500mLx1
4 Principle
M-52DIFF lyse dissolves RBCs in the blood cell analysis process, it processes WBCs to intensify the
difference of the WBC sub-populations, and incorporates laser scatter and flow cytometry to realize
DIFF channel WBC analysis.
5Intended use
M-52DIFF applies to BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 and BC-5140 Auto Hematology
Analyzers manufactured by Mindray, it dissolves RBCs and differentiates WBCs.
6 Ingredients
Surfactant........oevis i <35¢/L
7 Performance characteristics
1) Appearance: transparent liquid, no sediments, grains or flocculi.
2) Blank count results: the blank count results of M-52DIFF lyse tested on Mindray Analyzers meet the
requirements in Table 2.
Table 2 Requirements of M-52DIFF lyse blank count

Test parameter Blank count requirements
WBC <0.2x10%L
HGB <1g/L

8 Storage condition and shelf life

The product must be stored in the temperature of 2°C~30°C, and the relative humidity must not exceed
90%. The storage room must be well ventilated and without corrosive gas. The shelf life is two years.

The product must be used in the temperature of 10°C~30°C, and it stays valid for 60 days after being
opened.

9 Applicable analyzer models

The product applies to BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 and BC-5140 Auto Hematology
Analyzers manufactured by Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd..

10 Instructions for use




1) Restore the M-52DIFF lyse to usage temperature;

2) Open the external packing and insert the pickup tube into the reagent container based on the
matching color of the reagent cap and the connector of analyzer cap assembly;

3) Screw the cap assembly tight and replace the reagent according to the operator's manual of the
analyzer;

4) Run a blank count and check the results. If the results meet the blank count requirements defined in
the operator’s manual of the analyzer, the newly installed reagent can be used for sample analysis.
See the operator's manual of the analyzer for details.

11 Warning

B [f the reagent accidentally gets into your mouth, seek medical assistance immediately.

W [f the reagent spills on your skin, wash it off with plenty of water immediately.

W |f the reagent spills into your eyes, wash it off with plenty of water immediately.

12 Note

1) This product can only be used for Mindray Auto Hematology Analyzers. Read the operation manual
carefully before use, and do not use expired products.

2) Do not use frozen reagents.

3) If background results of the reagent are abnormal due to transportation, keep the reagent still in
room temperature for 24 hours before use.

4) If reagents are contaminated or become abnormal due to other reasons, stop using and then
replace them at once.

5) Be sure to dispose of reagents, waste and contaminated packing materials according to
government regulations.

6) The following conditions may produce interference to test results: expired reagent; reagent
contaminated by dusts; unclean sample dilution; reagent mixed with those of other manufacturers;

residue reagent mixed with newly opened reagent; reagent not used as required.



Lyse(M-52LH Lyse)

1 Product name
Product name: Lyse
Commodity name: M-52LH Lyse
2 Model
M-52LH
3 Package Specification
100mLx4, 100mLx1
4 Principle
M-52LH lyse further processes the blood cells that have been processed by M-52DIFF lyse, it turns
hemoglobin into methemoglobin, which then measured by the colorimetric method. It also processes
WBCs to intensify the difference between basophils and other WBC sub-populations, and
incorporates laser scatter and flow cytometry to realize basophil analysis.
5Intended use
M-52LH Lyse applies to BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 and BC-5140 Auto Hematology
Analyzers manufactured by Mindray, it dissolves RBCs, realizes WBC counting, basophil differential
and hemoglobin measurement.
6 Ingredients
Quaternary ammonium Sals............c.ceeeeevinenn. <50g/L
ISOPrOPANOL. ... ve ettt e e eee e 2-10g/L
7 Performance characteristics
1) Appearance: transparent liquid, no sediments, grains or flocculi.
2) Blank count results: the blank count results of M-52LH lyse tested on Mindray Analyzers meet the
requirements in Table 3.
Table 3 Requirements of M-52LH lyse blank count

Test parameter Blank count requirements
WBC <0.2x10%L
HGB <1g/L

8 Storage condition and shelf life

The product must be stored in the temperature of 2°C~30°C, and the relative humidity must not exceed
90%. The storage room must be well ventilated and without corrosive gas. The sheff life is 2 years.
The product must be used in the temperature of 10°C~30°C, and it stays valid for 60 days after being
opened.

9 Applicable analyzer models




The product applies to BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 and BC-5140 Auto Hematology
Analyzers manufactured by Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd..

10 Instructions for use

1) Restore the M-52LH lyse to usage temperature;

2) Open the external packing and insert the pickup tube into the reagent container based on the
matching color of the reagent cap and the connector of analyzer cap assembly;

3) Screw the cap assembly tight and replace the reagent according to the operator's manual of the
analyzer;

4) Run a blank count and check the results. If the results meet the blank count requirements defined in
the operator’s manual of the analyzer, the newly installed reagent can be used for sample analysis.
See the operator's manual of the analyzer for details.

11 Warning

W |f the reagent accidentally gets into your mouth, seek medical assistance immediately.

W [f the reagent spills on your skin, wash it off with plenty of water immediately.

B |f the reagent spills into your eyes, wash it off with plenty of water immediately.

12 Note

1) This product can only be used for Mindray Auto Hematology Analyzers. Read the operation manual
carefully before use, and do not use expired products.

2) Do not use frozen reagents.

3) If background results of the reagent are abnormal due to transportation, keep the reagent still in
room temperature for 24 hours before use.

4) If reagents are contaminated or become abnormal due to other reasons, stop using and then
replace them at once.

5) Be sure to dispose of reagents, waste and contaminated packing materials according to
government regulations.

6) The following conditions may produce interference to test results: expired reagent; reagent
contaminated by dusts; unclean sample dilution; reagent mixed with those of other manufacturers;

residue reagent mixed with newly opened reagent; reagent not used as required.
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Diluyente (diluyente M-52D)

1 Nombre del producto

Nombre del producto: diluyente

Nombre de la materia prima: diluyente M-52D

2 Modelo

M-52D

3 Especificacion del paquete

20Lx1

4 Principio

El diluyente M-52D proporciona un entorno de solucién estable para células sanguineas, diluye
muestras de sangre, genera fluido de funda y proporciona conductancia en procesos de analisis de
células sanguineas.

5 Uso previsto

El diluyente M-52D se aplica a analizadores automaticos para hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150,
BC-5120, BC-5130 y BC-5140 fabricados por Mindray, se utiliza en dilucién de la muestra, recuento
de células sanguineas, medicién de volumen y medicién de hemoglobina.

6 Ingredientes

Tampén de borate <0,5 %

Cloruro sédico <0,1 %

7 Caracteristicas de rendimiento

1) Aspecto: liquido transparente sin sedimentos, granos o fléculos.

2) Resultados del recuento de blanco: los resultados del recuento de blanco del diluyente M-52D
probado en Mindray analizadores cumplen con los requisitos indicados en la tabla 1.

Tabla 1 Requisitos del recuento de blanco del diluyente M-52D

Parametro de prueba Requisitos del recuento de blanco
WBC <0,20x10%L
RBC <0,02x10%%/L
HGB <1glL
PLT <10x10%L

u




8 Condicién de almacenamiento y vida util

El producto se debe almacenar a una temperatura de entre 2 °C y 30 °C y la humedad relativa no
debe superar el 90 %. La habitacién de almacenamiento debe estar bien ventilada y sin gases
corrosivos. Su vida Util es de 2 afios.

El producto se debe usar a una temperatura de entre 10 °C y 30 °C, y debe utilizarse en un plazo no
superior a 60 dias tras su apertura.

9 Modelos de analizador aplicables

Este producto se usa con analizadores automaticos para hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120,
BC-5130 y BC-5140 fabricados por Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

10 Instrucciones de uso

1) Ponga el diluyente M-52D a temperatura de uso;

2) Abra el envase exterior e inserte el tubo de recogida en el envase de reactivo teniendo en cuenta el
color de la tapa del reactivo y el del conector del conjunto del tapén del analizador;

3) Enrosque firmemente el conjunto del tapén y sustituya el reactivo siguiendo las instrucciones
indicadas en el manual del operador del analizador;

4) Realice un recuento de blanco y compruebe los resultados. Si los resultados cumplen los requisitos
del recuento de blanco definidos en el manual del operador del analizador, ya se puede utilizar el
reactivo recién instalado para el andlisis de muestras. Para obtener mas detalles, consulte el manual
del operador del analizador.

11 Advertencia

B Sielreactivo entra accidentalmente en su boca, acuda de inmediato al médico.

B Sielreactivo entra en contacto con la piel, lavela inmediatamente con abundante agua.

B Sile salpica en los ojos, lavelos con abundante agua y acuda enseguida a un médico.

12 Nota

1) Este producto solo debe utilizarse para analizadores automéaticos para hematologia BC-5000,
BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 y BC-5140. Lea atentamente el manual de funcionamiento antes de
usar el producto y no utilice productos vencidos.

2) No utilice reactivos congelados.

3) Si los resultados de fondo del reactivo son anormales debido al transporte, mantenga el reactivo a
temperatura ambiente durante 24 horas antes de usarlo.

4) Si los reactivos estan contaminados o se consideran anémalos debido a otros motivos, deje de
usarlo y sustitiyalos de inmediato.

5) Asegurese de desechar los reactivos, los residuos y los materiales de empaque contaminados de
acuerdo con la normativa gubernamental aplicable.

6) Las siguientes condiciones pueden producir interferencia en los resultados de prueba: reactivo vencido;
reactivo contaminado con polvo; dilucién de la muestra no clara; reactivo mezclado con los de otros
fabricantes; resto del reactivo mezclado con un reactivo abierto recién; reactivo no se utiliza como se
debe.
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Lisante (lisante M-52DIFF)

1 Nombre del producto

Nombre del producto: lisante

Nombre de la materia prima: lisante M-52DIFF

2 Modelo

M-52DIFF

3 Especificacion del paquete

500mLx4, 500mLx1

4 Principio

El lisante M-52DIFF disuelve RBC en el proceso de andlisis de células sanguineas, procesa WBC
para intensificar la diferencia de las subpoblaciones de WBC e incorpora dispersion laser y citometria
de flujo para realizar el analisis WBC del canal DIFF.

5 Uso previsto

M-52DIFF se aplica a analizadores automaticos para hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120,
BC-5130 y BC-5140 fabricados por Mindray, ademas, disuelve RBC y diferencia WBC.

6 Ingredientes

TENSOACHVO....euiviieiiiiiiiiieie et <354¢/l

7 Caracteristicas de rendimiento

1) Aspecto: liquido transparente sin sedimentos, granos o fléculos.

2) Resultados del recuento de blanco: los resultados del recuento de blanco del lisante M-52DIFF
probado en Mindray analizadores cumplen con los requisitos indicados en la tabla 2.

Tabla 2 Requisitos del recuento de blanco del lisante M-52DIFF

Parametro de prueba Requisitos del recuento de blanco
WBC <0,2x10%
HGB <1g/l

8 Condicion de almacenamiento y vida util

El producto se debe almacenar a una temperatura de entre 2 °C y 30 °C y la humedad relativa no
debe superar el 90 %. La habitacién de almacenamiento debe estar bien ventilada y sin gases
corrosivos. Su vida Util es de 2 afios.

El producto se debe usar a una temperatura de entre 10 °C y 30 °C, y debe utilizarse en un plazo no
superior a 60 dias tras su apertura.

9 Modelos de analizador aplicables

Este producto se usa con analizadores automaticos para hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120,
BC-5130 y BC-5140 fabricados por Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

10 Instrucciones de uso
1) Ponga el lisante M-52DIFF a temperatura de uso;
13




2) Abra el envase exterior e inserte el tubo de recogida en el envase de reactivo teniendo en cuenta el
color de la tapa del reactivo y el del conector del conjunto del tap6n del analizador;

3) Enrosque firmemente el conjunto del tapén y sustituya el reactivo siguiendo las instrucciones
indicadas en el manual del operador del analizador;

4) Realice un recuento de blanco y compruebe los resultados. Si los resultados cumplen los requisitos
del recuento de blanco definidos en el manual del operador del analizador, ya se puede utilizar el
reactivo recién instalado para el andlisis de muestras. Para obtener mas detalles, consulte el manual
del operador del analizador.

11 Advertencia

W Sielreactivo entra accidentalmente en su boca, acuda de inmediato al médico.

B Sielreactivo entra en contacto con la piel, lavela inmediatamente con abundante agua.

B Sile salpica en los ojos, lavelos con abundante agua y acuda enseguida a un médico.

12 Nota

1) Este producto solo debe utilizarse para analizadores automaticos para hematologia BC-5000,
BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 y BC-5140. Lea atentamente el manual de funcionamiento antes de
usar el producto y no utilice productos vencidos.

2) No utilice reactivos congelados.

3) Si los resultados de fondo del reactivo son anormales debido al transporte, mantenga el reactivo a
temperatura ambiente durante 24 horas antes de usarlo.

4) Si los reactivos estan contaminados o se consideran anémalos debido a otros motivos, deje de
usarlo y sustitiyalos de inmediato.

5) Asegurese de desechar los reactivos, los residuos y los materiales de empaque contaminados de
acuerdo con la normativa gubernamental aplicable.

6) Las siguientes condiciones pueden producir interferencia en los resultados de prueba: reactivo vencido;
reactivo contaminado con polvo; dilucién de la muestra no clara; reactivo mezclado con los de otros
fabricantes; resto del reactivo mezclado con un reactivo abierto recién; reactivo no se utiliza como se
debe.
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Lisante (lisante M-52LH)

1 Nombre del producto

Nombre del producto: lisante

Nombre de la materia prima: lisante M-52LH

2 Modelo

M-52LH

3 Especificacion del paquete

100mLx4, 100mLx1

4 Principio

El lisante M-52LH hace un andlisis mas profundo de las células sanguineas que ha procesado el
lisante M-52DIFF, convierte la hemoglobina en metahemoglobina, que luego se mide con el método
colorimétrico. También procesa WBC para intensificar la diferencia entre basdfios y otras
subpoblaciones de WBC, ademas, incorpora dispersion laser y citometria de flujo para realizar el
andlisis de basdfilos.

5 Uso previsto

El lisante M-52LH se aplica a analizadores automaticos para hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150,
BC-5120, BC-5130 y BC-5140 fabricados por Mindray, disuelve RBC, realiza recuento de WBC,
medicion diferencial de baséfilos y medicién de hemoglobina.

6 Ingredientes

Sales de amonio CUAEMNATIO ........c.cuevvercucuciciririceeeas <50 g/l

Isopropanol 2-10 g/l

7 Caracteristicas de rendimiento
1) Aspecto: liquido transparente sin sedimentos, granos o fléculos.
2) Resultados del recuento de blanco: los resultados del recuento de blanco del lisante M-52LH
probado en Mindray analizadores cumplen con los requisitos indicados en la tabla 3.
Tabla 3 Requisitos del recuento de blanco del lisante M-52LH

Parametro de prueba Requisitos del recuento de blanco
WBC <0,2x10%
HGB <1g/l
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8 Condicién de almacenamiento y vida util

El producto se debe almacenar a una temperatura de entre 2 °C y 30 °C y la humedad relativa no
debe superar el 90 %. La habitacién de almacenamiento debe estar bien ventilada y sin gases
corrosivos. Su vida Util es de 2 afios.

El producto se debe usar a una temperatura de entre 10 °C y 30 °C, y debe utilizarse en un plazo no
superior a 60 dias tras su apertura.

9 Modelos de analizador aplicables

Este producto se usa con analizadores automaticos para hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120,
BC-5130 y BC-5140 fabricados por Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

10 Instrucciones de uso

1) Ponga el lisante M-52LH a temperatura de uso;

2) Abra el envase exterior e inserte el tubo de recogida en el envase de reactivo teniendo en cuenta el
color de la tapa del reactivo y el del conector del conjunto del tapén del analizador;

3) Enrosque firmemente el conjunto del tapon y sustituya el reactivo siguiendo las instrucciones
indicadas en el manual del operador del analizador;

4) Realice un recuento de blanco y compruebe los resultados. Si los resultados cumplen los requisitos
del recuento de blanco definidos en el manual del operador del analizador, ya se puede utilizar el
reactivo recién instalado para el analisis de muestras. Para obtener mas detalles, consulte el manual
del operador del analizador.

11 Advertencia

B Sielreactivo entra accidentalmente en su boca, acuda de inmediato al médico.

B Sielreactivo entra en contacto con la piel, lavela inmediatamente con abundante agua.

B Sile salpica en los ojos, lavelos con abundante agua y acuda enseguida a un médico.

12 Nota

1) Este producto solo debe utilizarse para analizadores automéaticos para hematologia BC-5000,
BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 y BC-5140. Lea atentamente el manual de funcionamiento antes de
usar el producto y no utilice productos vencidos.

2) No utilice reactivos congelados.

3) Si los resultados de fondo del reactivo son anormales debido al transporte, mantenga el reactivo a
temperatura ambiente durante 24 horas antes de usarlo.

4) Si los reactivos estan contaminados o se consideran anémalos debido a otros motivos, deje de
usarlo y sustitiyalos de inmediato.

5) Aseglrese de desechar los reactivos, los residuos y los materiales de empaque contaminados de
acuerdo con la normativa gubernamental aplicable.

6) Las siguientes condiciones pueden producir interferencia en los resultados de prueba: reactivo
vencido; reactivo contaminado con polvo; dilucién de la muestra no clara; reactivo mezclado con los
de otros fabricantes; resto del reactivo mezclado con un reactivo abierto recién; reactivo no se utiliza
como se debe.

16



Diluant (Diluant M-52D)

1 Nom du produit

Nom du produit : diluant

Nom de commercialisation : diluant M-52D

2 Modéle

M-52D

3 Spécification de conditionnement

20Lx1

4 Principe

Le diluant M-52D fournit un environnement stable, sous forme de solution, pour les cellules sanguines
et les échantillons de sang dilué, permet de générer un flux et offre une conductance appropriée pour
les processus d'analyse des cellules sanguines.

5 Utilisation prévue

Le diluant M-52D s'applique aux automates d'hématologie BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 et
BC-5140 fabriqués par Mindray. Il est utilisé pour la dilution des échantillons, le comptage cellulaire, la
mesure du volume et la mesure du taux d’'hémoglobine.

6 Ingrédients

Tampon borate <0,5 %
Chlorure de sodium <0,1 %

7 Caractéristiques de performances

1) Aspect : liquide transparent, sans sédiments, cristaux ni flocules.
2) Résultats de comptage a blanc : le comptage a blanc du diluant M-52D testé sur le BC-5000,
BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 et BC-5140 est conforme aux normes indiquées dans le Tableau 1.

Tableau 1 Normes en matiére de comptage a blanc du diluant M-52D

Paramétre testé Normes de comptage a blanc
GB <0,20x10%
GR <0,02 x1 0%2/|
HGB <1g/l
PLT <10x10%
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8 Conditions de stockage et durée de vie

Le produit doit étre stocké a une température comprise entre 2 °C et 30 °C, et I'humidité relative ne
doit pas dépasser 90 %. La salle de stockage doit &tre bien ventilée et exempte de gaz corrosif. La
durée de vie est de deux ans.

Le produit doit étre utilisé entre 10 °C et 30 °C, et reste utilisable pendant 60 jours aprés ouverture.

9 Modéles d'analyseur applicables

Le produit convient aux automates d'hématologie BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 et BC-5140
fabriqués par Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

10 Instructions d'utilisation

1) Rétablissez la température d'utilisation du diluant M-52D.

2) Ouvrez I'emballage extérieur et insérez le tube plongeur dans le conteneur du réactif en faisant
correspondre la couleur du bouchon du réactif avec I'embout de I'analyseur.

3) Vissez complétement I'embout et replacez le réactif conformément au manuel d'utilisation de
l'analyseur.

4) Effectuez un comptage a blanc et vérifiez les résultats. Si les résultats correspondent au comptage
a blanc défini dans le manuel d'utilisation de l'analyseur, le tout nouveau réactif installé peut étre
utilisé pour I'analyse des échantillons. Consultez le manuel de l'opérateur pour en savoir plus.

11 Avertissement

B Sile réactif pénetre accidentellement dans la bouche, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

B Sile réactif entre en contact avec la peau, lavez immédiatement et abondamment a I'eau.

B Sile réactif entre en contact avec les yeux, lavez immédiatement et abondamment a l'eau.

12 Remarque

1) Ce produit ne peut étre utilisé que sur les automates d'hématologie BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120,
BC-5130 et BC-5140. Lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation avant toute utilisation, et n'utilisez
pas de produits périmés.

2) N'utilisez pas de réactifs congelés.

3) Si les résultats a blanc du réactif sont anormaux a cause du transport, maintenez le réactif
immobile a température ambiante pendant 24 heures avant utilisation.

4) Si des réactifs sont contaminés ou deviennent anormaux pour toute autre raison, cessez de les
utiliser et remplacez-les tous en méme temps.

5) Assurez-vous d'éliminer les réactifs, les déchets et les matériaux d'emballage contaminés
conformément aux réglementations gouvernementales.

6) Les conditions suivantes peuvent produire des interférences avec les résultats de test : réactif périmé ;
réactif contaminé par des poussiéres ; dilution de 'échantillon souillée ; réactif mélangé a ceux d'autres
fabricants ; résidus de réactf mélangés avec un réactif récemment ouvert; réactif non utilisé
conformément aux instructions.
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Réactif de lyse (Lyse M-52DIFF)

1 Nom du produit

Nom du produit : réactif de lyse

Nom de commercialisation : Lyse M-52DIFF

2 Modéle

M-52DIFF

3 Spécification de conditionnement

500 mL x 4,500 mL x 1

4 Principe

Le réactif de lyse M-52DIFF dissout les globules rouges pendant le processus d'analyse des cellules
sanguines, traite les globules blancs de maniéere a intensifier la différence entre les sous-populations
de globules blancs et intégre une diffraction laser et une cytométrie de flux pour effectuer l'analyse
des globules blancs dans le canal DIFF.

5 Utilisation prévue

Le réactif M-52DIFF convient aux automates d'hématologie BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 et
BC-5140 fabriqués par Mindray. Il dissout les globules rouges et permet de différencier les globules
blancs.

6 Ingrédients

Tensioactif . .<354¢/l

7 Caractéristiques de performances

1) Aspect : liquide transparent, sans sédiments, cristaux ni flocules.

2) Résultats de comptage a blanc : le comptage a blanc du réactif de lyse M-52DIFF testé sur le
BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 et BC-5140 est conforme aux normes indiquées dans le
Tableau 2.

Tableau 2 Normes en matiére de comptage & blanc du réactif de lyse M-52DIFF

Paramétre testé Normes de comptage & blanc
GB <0,2 x10%1
HGB <1g/l

8 Conditions de stockage et durée de vie

Le produit doit étre stocké a une température comprise entre 2 °C et 30 °C, et 'humidité relative ne
doit pas dépasser 90 %. La salle de stockage doit étre bien ventilée et exempte de gaz corrosif. La
durée de vie est de deux ans.

Le produit doit étre utilisé entre 10 °C et 30 °C, et reste utilisable pendant 60 jours aprés ouverture.

9 Modéles d'analyseur applicables

Le produit convient aux automates d*hématologie BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 et BC-5140
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fabriqués par Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

10 Instructions d'utilisation

1) Rétablissez la température d'utilisation du réactif de lyse M-52DIFF.

2) Ouvrez I'emballage extérieur et insérez le tube plongeur dans le conteneur du réactif en faisant
correspondre la couleur du bouchon du réactif avec I'embout de l'analyseur.

3) Vissez complétement I'embout et replacez le réactif conformément au manuel d'utilisation de
l'analyseur.

4) Effectuez un comptage a blanc et vérifiez les résultats. Si les résultats correspondent au comptage
a blanc défini dans le manuel dutilisation de l'analyseur, le tout nouveau réactif installé peut étre
utilisé pour I'analyse des échantillons. Consultez le manuel de I'opérateur pour en savoir plus.

11 Avertissement

B Sile réactif pénetre accidentellement dans la bouche, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

B Sile réactif entre en contact avec la peau, lavez immédiatement et abondamment a l'eau.

B Sile réactif entre en contact avec les yeux, lavez immédiatement et abondamment a l'eau.

12 Remarque

1) Ce produit ne peut étre utilisé que sur les automates d'hématologie BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120,
BC-5130 et BC-5140. Lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation avant toute utilisation, et n'utilisez
pas de produits périmés.

2) N'utilisez pas de réactifs congelés.

3) Si les résultats a blanc du réactif sont anormaux a cause du transport, maintenez le réactif
immobile a température ambiante pendant 24 heures avant utilisation.

4) Si des réactifs sont contaminés ou deviennent anormaux pour toute autre raison, cessez de les
utiliser et remplacez-les tous en méme temps.

5) Assurez-vous déliminer les réactifs, les déchets et les matériaux d'emballage contaminés
conformément aux réglementations gouvernementales.

6) Les conditions suivantes peuvent produire des interférences avec les résultats de test : réactif périmé ;
réactif contaminé par des poussiéres ; dilution de I'échantillon souillée ; réactif mélangé a ceux d'autres
fabricants ; résidus de réactif mélangés avec un réactif récemment ouvert; réactif non utilisé

conformément aux instructions.
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Réactif de lyse (Lyse M-52LH)

1 Nom du produit

Nom du produit : réactif de lyse

Nom de commercialisation : Lyse M-52LH

2 Modéle

M-52LH

3 Spécification de conditionnement

100 mLx 4, 100 mL x 1

4 Principe

Le réactif de lyse M-52LH réalise un autre traitement des cellules sanguines ayant été traitées par le
réactif de lyse M-52DIFF. Il transforme I'hémoglobine en methémoglobine, qui est ensuite mesurée
par une méthode colorimétrique. Il réalise également un traitement sur les globules blancs afin
dintensifier la différence entre les basophiles et d'autres sous-populations de globules blancs, et
integre une diffraction laser et une cytométrie de flux permettant l'analyse des basophiles.

5 Utilisation prévue

Le réactif de lyse M-52LH convient aux automates d'hématologie BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120,
BC-5130 et BC-5140 fabriqués par Mindray. Il permet de dissoudre les globules rouges, de réaliser le
comptage des globules blancs, ainsi que la mesure différentielle des basophiles et la mesure de
I'hémoglobine.

6 Ingrédients

Sels d'ammonium qUALEMNAIre ...........ccveeeeeeereeeeeesereeens <50 g/l

Isopropanol 2al10g/

7 Caractéristiques de performances

1) Aspect : liquide transparent, sans sédiments, cristaux ni flocules.

2) Résultats de comptage & blanc : le comptage & blanc du réactif de lyse M-52LH testé sur le
BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 et BC-5140 est conforme aux normes indiquées dans le

Tableau 3.
Tableau 3 Normes en matiére de comptage a blanc du réactif de lyse M-52LH
Paramétre testé Normes de comptage a blanc
GB <0,2 x10%1
HGB <1g/l
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8 Conditions de stockage et durée de vie

Le produit doit étre stocké a une température comprise entre 2 °C et 30 °C, et I'humidité relative ne
doit pas dépasser 90 %. La salle de stockage doit étre bien ventilée et exempte de gaz corrosif. La
durée de vie est de 2 ans.

Le produit doit étre utilisé entre 10 °C et 30 °C, et reste utilisable pendant 60 jours aprés ouverture.

9 Modéles d'analyseur applicables

Le produit convient aux automates d'hématologie BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 et BC-5140
fabriqués par Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd.

10 Instructions d'utilisation

1) Rétablissez la température d'utilisation du réactif de lyse M-52LH.

2) Ouvrez I'emballage extérieur et insérez le tube plongeur dans le conteneur du réactif en faisant
correspondre la couleur du bouchon du réactif avec I'embout de l'analyseur.

3) Vissez complétement I'embout et replacez le réactif conformément au manuel d'utilisation de
l'analyseur.

4) Effectuez un comptage a blanc et vérifiez les résultats. Si les résultats correspondent au comptage
a blanc défini dans le manuel d'utilisation de l'analyseur, le tout nouveau réactif installé peut étre
utilisé pour I'analyse des échantillons. Consultez le manuel de I'opérateur pour en savoir plus.

11 Avertissement

B Sile réactif pénetre accidentellement dans la bouche, consultez immédiatement un médecin.

B Sile réactif entre en contact avec la peau, lavez immédiatement et abondamment a I'eau.

B Sile réactif entre en contact avec les yeux, lavez immédiatement et abondamment a l'eau.

12 Remarque

1) Ce produit ne peut étre utilisé que sur les automates d'hématologie BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120,
BC-5130 et BC-5140. Lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation avant toute utilisation, et n'utilisez
pas de produits périmés.

2) N'utilisez pas de réactifs congelés.

3) Si les résultats a blanc du réactif sont anormaux a cause du transport, maintenez le réactif
immobile a température ambiante pendant 24 heures avant utilisation.

4) Si des réactifs sont contaminés ou deviennent anormaux pour toute autre raison, cessez de les
utiliser et remplacez-les tous en méme temps.

5) Assurez-vous d'éliminer les réactifs, les déchets et les matériaux d'emballage contaminés
conformément aux réglementations gouvernementales.

6) Les conditions suivantes peuvent produire des interférences avec les résultats de test : réactif périmé ;
réactif contaminé par des poussiéres ; dilution de 'échantillon souillée ; réactif mélangé a ceux d'autres
fabricants ; résidus de réactf mélangés avec un réactif récemment ouvert; réactif non utilisé
conformément aux instructions.
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Diluente (Diluente M-52D)

1 Nome do produto

Nome do produto: diluente

Nome da mercadoria: diluente M-52D

2 Modelo

M-52D

3 Especificagdo da Embalagem

20Lx1

4 Principio

O diluente M-52D proporciona um ambiente estavel em solugdo para células sanguineas, dilui
amostras de sangue, gera fluido de revestimento e proporciona condutancia no processo de andlise
de células sanguineas.

5 Uso pretendido

O diluente M-52D se aplica aos Analisadores Automaticos de Hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150,
BC-5120, BC-5130 e BC-5140 fabricados pela Mindray; ele é usado em diluicdes simples, na
contagem de células sanguineas, medidas de volume e medidas de hemoglobina.

6 Composicao

Tampé&o Borato <0,5%
Cloreto de Sédio <0,1%
7 Caracteristicas de desempenho

1) Aparéncia: liquido transparente, sem sedimentos, gréos ou flocos.
2) Resultados de contagem em branco: os resultados de contagem em branco do diluente M-52D
testado em BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 e BC-5140 atende as exigéncias na Tabela 1.

Tabela 1 Exigéncias de contagem em branco do diluente M-52D

Parametro de teste Requisitos de contagem em branco
GB <0,20x10%L
GV <0,02x10%%/L
Hb <1g/L
PLT <10x10%L
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8 Condigdes de armazenamento e prazo de validade

O produto deve ser armazenado a temperatura de 2°C~30°C e a umidade relativa ndo deve
ultrapassar 90%. A sala de armazenamento deve ser bem ventilada e sem gases corrosivos. O prazo
de validade é de dois anos.

O produto deve ser usado a temperatura de 10°C~30°C e continua valido por 60 dias depois de
aberto.

9 Modelos de analisadores aplicaveis

O produto se aplica aos analisadores automaticos de hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120,
BC-5130 e BC-5140 fabricados por Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd..

10 Instrucdes de uso

1) Retorne o diluente M-52D a temperatura de uso;

2) Abra a embalagem externa e insira o tubo de coleta no recipiente de reagente com base na cor
correspondente da tampa do reagente e no conector do conjunto de tampas do analisador;

3) Feche bem o conjunto de tampas e substitua o reagente de acordo com o manual do operador do
analisador;

4) Realize uma contagem em branco e verifique os resultados. Se os resultados atenderem aos
requisitos de contagem em branco definidos no manual do operador do analisador, o reagente
recém-instalado pode ser usado para andlise de amostra. Consulte o manual do operador do
analisador para obter detalhes.

11 Aviso

B Se o reagente acidentalmente entrar em sua boca, procure assisténcia médica imediatamente.
B Se o reagente espirrar em sua pele, lave o local com agua em abundancia imediatamente.

B Se o reagente espirrar em seus olhos, lave-os com agua em abundancia imediatamente.

12 Observacéo

1) Este produto somente poderd ser usado para os Analisadores Automaticos de Hematologia
BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 e BC-5140. Leia 0 manual do operador com atencéo antes de
usar, e ndo utilize produtos vencidos.

2) Néo use reagentes congelados.

3) Se os resultados de fundo do reagente forem anormais devido ao transporte, mantenha o reagente
imével em temperatura ambiente por 24 horas antes de usar.

4) Se os reagentes estiverem contaminados ou forem alterados devido a outros motivos, cesse 0 uso
e substitua-os imediatamente.

5) Certifique-se de eliminar reagentes, residuos e materiais de embalagem contaminados de acordo
com a regulamentagdo governamental.

6) As seguintes condicdes podem gerar interferéncia no resultado de testes: reagente vencido;
reagente contaminado por poeira; amostra de dilui¢do suja; reagente misturado com outros de outro
fabricante; residuo de reagente misturado com reagente recém-aberto; reagente ndo utilizado como
solicitado.
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Lise (Lise M-52DIFF)

1 Nome do produto

Nome do produto: Lise

Nome da mercadoria: Lise M-52DIFF

2 Modelo

M-52DIFF

3 Especificagdo da Embalagem

500mLx4, 500mLx1

4 Principio

A lise M-52DIFF dissolve heméacias (GV) no processo de andlise de células sanguineas, processa

leucécitos (GB) para intensificar a diferenga das subpopulagdes de leucécitos e incorpora

disseminag&o por laser e citometria de fluxo para obter a andlise de leucécitos em canal DIFF.

5 Uso pretendido

O M-52DIFF se aplica aos Analisadores Automaticos de Hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120,

BC-5130 e BC-5140 fabricados pela Mindray; ele dissolve heméacias (RBC) e diferencia leucdcitos

(WBC).

6 Composicao

SUMaCANEE ...vvivceiiciee e <35¢g/L

7 Caracteristicas de desempenho

1) Aparéncia: liquido transparente, sem sedimentos, gréos ou flocos.

2) Resultados de contagem em branco: os resultados de contagem em branco da lise M-52DIFF

testada em BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 e BC-5140 atende as exigéncias na Tabela 2.
Tabela 2 Exigéncias de contagem em branco da lise M-52DIFF

Parametro de teste Requisitos de contagem em branco
GB <0,2x10%L
Hb <1g/L

8 Condicdes de armazenamento e prazo de validade

O produto deve ser armazenado & temperatura de 2°C~30°C e a umidade relativa ndo deve
ultrapassar 90%. A sala de armazenamento deve ser bem ventilada e sem gases corrosivos. O prazo
de validade é de dois anos.

O produto deve ser usado a temperatura de 10°C~30°C e continua valido por 60 dias depois de

aberto.
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9 Modelos de analisadores aplicaveis
O produto se aplica aos analisadores automaticos de hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120,
BC-5130 e BC-5140 fabricados por Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd..

10 Instrugdes de uso

1) Retorne a lise M-52DIFF a temperatura de uso;

2) Abra a embalagem externa e insira o tubo de coleta no recipiente de reagente com base na cor
correspondente da tampa do reagente e no conector do conjunto de tampas do analisador;

3) Feche bem o conjunto de tampas e substitua o reagente de acordo com o manual do operador do
analisador;

4) Realize uma contagem em branco e verifique os resultados. Se os resultados atenderem aos
requisitos de contagem em branco definidos no manual do operador do analisador, o reagente
recém-instalado pode ser usado para andlise de amostra. Consulte o manual do operador do
analisador para obter detalhes.

11 Aviso

B Se o reagente acidentalmente entrar em sua boca, procure assisténcia médica imediatamente.

B Se o reagente espirrar em sua pele, lave o local com dgua em abundancia imediatamente.

B Se o reagente espirrar em seus olhos, lave-os com agua em abundancia imediatamente.

12 Observagéo

1) Este produto somente poderd ser usado para os Analisadores Automaticos de Hematologia
BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 e BC-5140. Leia 0 manual do operador com atencéo antes de
usar, e ndo utilize produtos vencidos.

2) N&o use reagentes congelados.

3) Se os resultados de fundo do reagente forem anormais devido ao transporte, mantenha o reagente
imével em temperatura ambiente por 24 horas antes de usar.

4) Se os reagentes estiverem contaminados ou forem alterados devido a outros motivos, cesse 0 uso
e substitua-os imediatamente.

5) Certifique-se de eliminar reagentes, residuos e materiais de embalagem contaminados de acordo
com a regulamentac&o governamental.

6) As seguintes condicdes podem gerar interferéncia no resultado de testes: reagente vencido;
reagente contaminado por poeira; amostra de diluicdo suja; reagente misturado com outros de outro
fabricante; residuo de reagente misturado com reagente recém-aberto; reagente ndo utilizado como
solicitado.
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Lise (Lise M-52LH)

1 Nome do produto

Nome do produto: Lise

Nome da mercadoria: Lise M-52LH

2 Modelo

M-52LH

3 Especificagdo da Embalagem

100mLx4, 100mLx1

4 Principio

A lise M-52LH também processa as células sanguineas que foram processadas por lise M-52DIFF,
ela transforma hemoglobina em meta-hemoglobina, que é, entdo, medida pelo método colorimétrico.
Ela também processa os leucécitos (GB) para intensificar a diferenga entre baséfilos e outras
subpopulagdes de leucécitos, e incorpora disseminagéo por laser e citometria de fluxo para realizar a
anélise de basdfilos.

5 Uso pretendido

Alise M-52LH se aplica aos Analisadores Autométicos de Hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120,
BC-5130 e BC-5140 fabricados pela Mindray; ela dissolve hemacias (RBC), realiza a contagem de
leucécitos (WBC) e medidas diferenciais de baséfilos e hemoglobina.

6 Composicéo

Sais quaternarios de amonio ............cceeeeeeeeeeeeeseieeeeeeees <50g/L

Isopropanol 2-10g/L

7 Caracteristicas de desempenho

1) Aparéncia: liquido transparente, sem sedimentos, gréos ou flocos.

3) Resultados de contagem em branco: os resultados de contagem em branco da lise M-52LH
testada em BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 e BC-5140 atende as exigéncias na Tabela 2.

Tabela 3 Exigéncias de contagem em branco da lise M-52LH

Parametro de teste Requisitos de contagem em branco
GB <0,2x10%L
Hb <1g/L
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8 Condigdes de armazenamento e prazo de validade

O produto deve ser armazenado a temperatura de 2°C~30°C e a umidade relativa ndo deve
ultrapassar 90%. A sala de armazenamento deve ser bem ventilada e sem gases corrosivos. O prazo
de validade é de 2 anos.

O produto deve ser usado a temperatura de 10°C~30°C e continua valido por 60 dias depois de
aberto.

9 Modelos de analisadores aplicaveis

O produto se aplica aos analisadores automaticos de hematologia BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120,
BC-5130 e BC-5140 fabricados por Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd..

10 Instrucdes de uso

1) Retorne a lise M-52LH a temperatura de uso;

2) Abra a embalagem externa e insira o tubo de coleta no recipiente de reagente com base na cor
correspondente da tampa do reagente e no conector do conjunto de tampas do analisador;

3) Feche bem o conjunto de tampas e substitua o reagente de acordo com o manual do operador do
analisador;

4) Realize uma contagem em branco e verifique os resultados. Se os resultados atenderem aos
requisitos de contagem em branco definidos no manual do operador do analisador, o reagente
recém-instalado pode ser usado para andlise de amostra. Consulte o manual do operador do
analisador para obter detalhes.

11 Aviso

B Se o reagente acidentalmente entrar em sua boca, procure assisténcia médica imediatamente.

B Se o reagente espirrar em sua pele, lave o local com agua em abundancia imediatamente.

B Se o reagente espirrar em seus olhos, lave-os com agua em abundancia imediatamente.

12 Observacéo

1) Este produto somente podera ser usado para os Analisadores Automaticos de Hematologia
BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 e BC-5140. Leia 0 manual do operador com atencéo antes de
usar, e ndo utilize produtos vencidos.

2) Né&o use reagentes congelados.

3) Se os resultados de fundo do reagente forem anormais devido ao transporte, mantenha o reagente
imével em temperatura ambiente por 24 horas antes de usar.

4) Se os reagentes estiverem contaminados ou forem alterados devido a outros motivos, cesse 0 uso
e substitua-os imediatamente.

5) Certifique-se de eliminar reagentes, residuos e materiais de embalagem contaminados de acordo
com a regulamentagdo governamental.

6) As seguintes condicdes podem gerar interferéncia no resultado de testes: reagente vencido;
reagente contaminado por poeira; amostra de diluicdo suja; reagente misturado com outros de outro
fabricante; residuo de reagente misturado com reagente recém-aberto; reagente ndo utilizado como
solicitado.
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Pas6aBuTtens (M-52D)

1. HaumeHoBaHue usgenusa

HanmeHoBaHue nsaenusi: pasdasutens

HanmeHoBaHue ToBapa: pastasutens M-52D

2. Mogens

M-52D

3. Cneuundukaumm ynakoskm

20nx1

4. MpuHUMN pa6oTkl

PasbaButen M-52D npeacTaensieT  coGo  CTaburbHbI  pacTBOpP ANS  KPOBsHbIX — Terel,
pacTBOpeHHbIX 06Pa3LIOB KPOBYW, 06Pa30BaHNS NMPOTOYHOI XUAKOCTU U CO3AAHUS NMPOBOAUMOCTM BO
BPEMSsi aHann3a KpoBsiHbIX TeneL.

5. MpeaycMoTpeHHOe NpUMeHeHue

Pasbasutens M-52D npuMeHsieTCs ¢ aBTOMaTU3NPOBaHHLIMI eMaTomNorMyeckuMn aHanusatopamu
BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 n BC-5140 komnaxuu Mindray. Beluectso ucnonb3yetcs npu
pasbaBneHnn o6pa3LoB KpPOBW, MOACYETE KPOBSHbIX Tenew, M3MepeHun obbema KpoBu WU
remormno6uHa.

6. AKTUBHbIE UHTPeANeHTbI

BopatHblIit 6ydep <0,5 %
Xrnopwp HaTpus <0,1 %

7. 3KcnnyaTauuoHHbIE CBOMCTBA

1) BHeLwHWit BUA: Npo3payHas XuakocTb, 6e3 ocaaka, rpaHyn Unu Xnonbes ocagka

2) Pe3ynbraTbl XONOCTOrO nofcyeTa: pesynbraTbl XOrocToro noacyeta pasbasutens M-52D
aHanusaTtopoBBC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 1 BC-5140 cooTBeTCTBylOT TpeGoBaHusM,
yKkasaHHbIM B Tabnuue 1.

Tabnuua 1. Tpe6oBaHMs k xonocTomy nogcyety pasbasutens M-52D

TecTupyemblii napameTp Tpe6oBaHMA Kk XONOCTOMY MOACYETY
WBC <0,20 x 10%n
RBC <0,02 x 10%%/n
HGB <1r/in
PLT <10 x 10%n
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8. YcnoBusi xpaHeHUs! ¥ CPOK FOAHOCTM MPY XpaHEHUM

BeulectBo JomkHO xpaHUTbLCS Npu Temnepatype oT 2 °C Ao 30 °C 1 OTHOCUTENbHON BMaXHOCTU He

6Gonee 90 %. MomelLieHre, B KOTOPOM XPaHUTCS BELLLECTBO, AOIMKHO BbiTh XOPOLLO NPOBETPUBAEMbIM

1 He coflepxaTb KOPPOAVPYIOLLMX ra3oB. CPoK roAHOCTM NPU XpaHEHUM COCTABNSET 2 roaa.

Okcnnyarauusi u3penusi ocyllectensietcss npu Temneparype ot 10 °C go 30 °C. [daHHoe ycriosue

COXpaHSIeT cuny B TeueHne 60 gHelt nocne OTKPbITUS KOHTelHepa.

9. BelecTBO 3yeTcs co y MoAensMu aHanu3aTopoB

BellecTBo MPUMEHSIETCA C aBTOMaTWU3MPOBaHHBIMU eMaTonornyeckumm aHanusatopammBC-5000,

BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 n BC-5140 komnaHun Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co.,

Ltd.

10. UHCTpyKLUMK no akcnnyaTauum

1) DoseauTe pasbasutens M-52D no Temnepatypbl SKCryatauuu.

2) OTKpOWTE BHELLHIOI YNAKOBKY U BCTaBbTe MPUEMHyl TPYGKY B KOHTEHHEp C peareHToM B

COOTBETCTBUM C LiBETOM KPbILLKM KOHTEMHEPA U COEAMHUTENS COMMOBOM KPbILLKW aHann3aTtopa.

3) 3akpyTuUTe COMMOBYIO KPbILKY [0 OTKa3a W 3aMEHUTE peareHT B COOTBETCTBUM C PYKOBOACTBOM

norb3oBaTerns pearexTa.

4) BbINonHMTEe XONloCTOW MOACYET W MpoBepsTe pesynsrarbl. Ecrm  pesynsratbl COOTBETCTBYHOT

TpeGoBaHWAM K pesynsTaTaMm XOnocTOrO MOACHETa, YKa3aHHbIM B PYKOBOACTBE Monb3oBartens

aHanM3aTopa, HoBbIi peareHT MOXeT BbITb UCMOMNb30BaH ANs aHanmaa o6pasLos. [ins nonyyexns Gonee

noapoGHOI MHGOPMALMKM CM. PYKOBOACTBO NOMb30BATENSA aHanM3aTopa.

11. OCTOPOXHO

B B cnyyae cnyyaiiHoro nonajaHus peareHta B POTOBYIO MOMOCTb CrEAYeT He3aMemnTerbHO
obpaTuTbCs K Bpayy.

B B cnyyae nonajaHus peareHTa Ha Koxy, MPOMOITE KoXy 6onbLIMM KONMYECTBOM BOAbI.

B B cnyyae nomajaHMs BellecTea B [rasa, NPOMoOiATe WX GOMbLUMM KOMMYECTBOM BOAbI U
HesameAnMTenLHO 0bpaTUTECk K Bpauy.

12. MpumeyaHue

1) [OaHHOe BeELIECTBO MPUMEHSETCA TOMbKO C  aBTOMAaru3MpOBaHHbIMKA  femMaronorMyeckuMu

aHanusaropammBC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 u BC-5140. MMepen wucnonb3oBaHWeM

BelllecTBa HEOOXOAMMO BHUMATENbHO O3HAKOMUTLCA C PYKOBOACTBOM Morib3oBarens. 3anpellaercs

1CNOMb30BaTh PeareHTbl C UCTEKLLMM CPOKOM FOfJHOCTH.

2) 3anpeLlaeTcs UCMonb30BaTh 3aMOPOXEHHbIE peareHTbI.

3) Ecrm nocrne TpaHCMOPTUPOBKW (DOHOBbIE pe3ynbTaTbl peareHTbl aHoManbHbl, nepen

MCMonb30BaHMEM BELLECTBO HeOoOXOAMMO npoaepxaTb B TeveHue 24 4acoB MpU KOMHATHOMN

Temneparype.

4) CnepyeT npekpaTuTb WUCMOMb30BaHWE peareHToB, eCNM OHU MHMULMPOBaHbLI NGO UX CBOICTBa

M3MEHUNUCb MO Kakoit-nnbo npuunHe. B aTom cnyyae aaHHble BellecTBa HEOGXOAUMO 3aMeHNTb.

5) YTUnusaums peareHToB, OTXO0B U MHDULIMPOBAHHOTO YaKOBOYHOTO MaTepuara ocyLLecTBIsSeTcst

B COOTBETCTBUN C MECTHBIMU HOPMATUBHLIM TPeGOBaHUAMM.

6) Cnenytolne ycrioBusi MOTYT OKa3aTb BO3EVCTBME Ha Pe3ynbTaTbl TECTa: CPOK FOAHOCTU peareHTa

OKOHYEH; peareHT MofBEeprcs MbiNeBOMY 3arpsis3HEHMIO; UCTONb3YEeTCs rpsisHas pa3baBneHHas npoba;

UCNonb3yeTcsi CMech peareHT Mindray ¢ peareHTamn Apyrx NPOM3BOAUTENEN; UCNOMNb3YETCst CMECh

OCTaTOYHOTO peareHTa ¢ HOBbIM PeareHTOB; YCMOBYSI SKCMyaTaLumn peareHTa He cobniofatTcs.
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TNuzupyrowmin peareHT (M-52DIFF)

1. HaumeHoBaHue usnenus

HanmeHoBaH1e nsaenus: nM3npytoLLunii peareHT

HaumeHosaHue ToBapa: nuaunpytoinit peareHt M-52DIFF

2. Mopenb

M-52DIFF

3. Cneuundukaumm ynakoskm

500 mn x 4, 500 mn x 1

4. MpuHUMN pa6oTkl

TNuanpyrownii peareHT M-52DIFF pacTBopsieT 3puTpOLMTHI BO Bpems aHanuia KpoBsiHbIX Teneu,
obpabatbiBaeT NENKOUMUTbI ANS YCUNEHUS pasnuuuii Mexay cyGrnonynsuusiMu nemKkounuToB W
UCMOnb3yeT MEeTO/, paccenBaHns Na3epHOro U3NYYEeHUs U NPOTOYHOM LIUTOMETPUM ANS BbINONHEHUS
aHanuaa nenkountoBs kaHana DIFF.

5. MpeaycMoTpeHHOE NpUMeHeHue

M-52DIFF npumeHsieTcs ¢ aBTOMaTM3MpOBaHHbIMK rematonormyeckumm aHanusatopammBC-5000,
BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 n BC-5140 komnanuu Mindray. Llenbto ucnonb3oBaHus BelyecTsa
SIBNSETCA paCTBOPEHWE 3PUTPOLIMTOB U AnddepeHLmaumns NenkoumuTos.

6. AKTUBHbIE UHTPeANeHTbI

..<35r1/n

nOEerHOCTHO-aKTVIEHOe BeLecTBo .
7. 3KcnnyaTauuoHHbIE CBOMCTBA
1) BHeLwWHWit BUA: Npo3payHas XuakocTb, 6e3 ocaaka, rpaHyn Uiy XnonbeB ocaaka

2) PesynbraTbl XOMOCTOrO MoAcYeTa: pesynbTaTbl XOrocTOro MNoAcYeTa NU3MpYlLLero peareHta
M-52DIFF aHanu3atopoBBC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 u BC-5140 cOOTBETCTBYyIOT
TpeboBaHUAM, ykasaHHbIM B Tabnuue 2.

Tabnuua 2. Tpe6oBaHMs K XONOCTOMY NoACcHeTy nuaupytoliero peareHta M-52DIFF

TecTupyemblii napameTp Tpe6oBaHMA k XONOCTOMY MOACYETY
WBC <0,2 x 109%n
HGB <1rin
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8. YcnoBusi xpaHeHUsl M CPOK FOAHOCTYU NPU XPaHeHUN

BelLecTBO AOMKHO XpaHWUTLCS Npu Temnepatype oT 2 °C Ao 30 °C 1 OTHOCUTENbHOW BMaXHOCTU He
6Gonee 90 %. MomelLieHre, B KOTOPOM XPaHUTCS BELLECTBO, AOIMKHO BbiTb XOPOLLO NMPOBETPUBAEMbIM
1 He cofiepaTk KOpPOAUPYIOLLIMX ra3oB. CpOK FOAHOCTY NPU XPaHEHUM COCTaBNSET 2 roaa.
Skennyatauus uagenus ocyllecTensietcs npu Temnepatype ot 10 °C go 30 °C. [JaHHoe ycriosve
coxpaHsieT cuny B TedeHne 60 aHe nocne OTKPLITUS KOHTENHepa.

9. BewecTtBO 3yeTcs co MoaensiMu aHanusaTopos

BeljecTtBo npumeHsieTcA C aBTOMaTU3NPOBaHHLIMW reMaTornormieckumu adanusatopamvBC-5000,
BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 1 BC-5140 komnanun Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co.,
Ltd.

10. UHCTpyKLUMK no akcnnyaTauum

1) foseaute nuanpytownit peareHT M-52DIFF no Temnepatypbl SKkcriyatauum.

2) OTKpoiiTe BHELUHIOI YMNakoBKY M BCTaBbTe MPUEMHYI0 TPYOKy B KOHTE/iHep C peareHToM B
COOTBETCTBUM C LIBETOM KPbILLKW KOHTEHEpa 1 COEAVHUTENS COMNMOBO KPbILLKM aHanuaaTopa.

3) 3akpyTuTe CONMOBYIO KPbILIKY [0 OTKa3a W 3aMEHUTE peareHT B COOTBETCTBUM C PyKOBOACTBOM
nonb3oBaTers peareHTa.

4) BbINonHMTe XONOCTOWM MOACYET W MpoBepbTe pesynsrartbl. Ecrm  pesynsratbl COOTBETCTBYHOT
TpeGoBaHMAM K pesynsraTaMm XONocTOrO MOACHeTa, YKa3aHHbIM B PYKOBOACTBE Monb3oBartens
aHanM3aTopa, HoBbIi peareHT MOXeT BbITb UCMONb30BaH ANs aHanmaa o6pa3Los. [ins nonyyeHus Gonee
noapoGHOI MHGOPMALMKM CM. PYKOBOACTBO NOMNb30BATENA aHanM3aTopa.

11. OCTOPOXHO

B B cnyyae cnyyaiiHoro nonajaHus peareHta B POTOBYIO MOMOCTb CrEAYeT He3aMemNTerbHO
obpaTuTbCs K Bpayy.

B B cnyyae nonajaHus peareHta Ha Koxy, MPOMOITe Koxy 60nbLIMM KONMYeCTBOM BOZbI.

B B cnyyae nonmajaHus BellecTea B [1asa, NPOMOATe KX GOMbLUMM KOMMYECTBOM BOAbI W
HesameAnmTenbHO 0bpaTUTECh K Bpauy.

12. MpumeyaHue

1) [daHHoe BELLECTBO MPUMEHSETCA TOMbKO C  aBTOMAarU3MpPOBaHHbIMKA  feMaTonorMyeckuMu

aHanusaropammBC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 u BC-5140. MMepen wucnonb3oBaHWem

BellecTBa HEOOXOAMMO BHUMATENbHO O3HAKOMUTLCS C PYKOBOACTBOM Nonb3oBatens. 3anpeluaercs

1CMOMb30BaTb PeareHTbl C UCTEKLLMM CPOKOM FOfJHOCTH.

2) 3anpeLlaeTcs UCMonb30BaTh 3aMOPOXEHHbIE peareHTbI.

3) Ecrm nocrne TpaHCMOPTUPOBKM (DOHOBbIE pesynbTaTbl  peareHTbl  aHoMmanbHbl, nepen

MCronb3oBaHMEM BeLLEeCTBO Heobxoaumo npogepxarb B TedeHne 24 4acoB NpM KOMHATHOWM

Temneparype.

4) CnepyeT npekpaTtuTb WUCMOMNb30BaHWE peareHToB, eCN OHU MHMULMPOBaHbI NMMBO UX CBOCTBA

M3MEHNICh NO KaKoW-nBo npuumnHe. B aTom criyyae AaHHbIe BelyecTBa HeOBX0ANMO 3aMeHUTb.

5) YTUnusaums peareHToB, OTXOA0B 1 MHULIMPOBAHHOTO YNAaKoOBOYHOTO MaTepuana oCyLlecTBNseTcs

B COOTBETCTBUN C MECTHBIMU HOPMATUBHLIMI TPeGOBaHUAMM.

6) Cnenytolne ycrioBust MOTYT OKa3aTb BO3EVCTBME Ha Pe3ynbTaTbl TECTa: CPOK FOAHOCTU peareHTa

OKOHYEH; peareHT MofBEprcs MbINEBOMY 3arpsi3HEHUIO; UCTONb3yeTCs rpsidHast pasbaerneHHas npota;

ucrnorb3yeTcs cMechb peareHT Mindray ¢ peareHTamu Apyrux npousBoaMTENen; UCMomnb3yeTcst CMeCh

OCTaTO4HOro peareHTa c HOBbIM peareHTOB; yCNoBUA 3KCNnyartaumm peareHTa He cobnogatorcs.
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TNuzupyrowmin peareHT (M-52LH)

1. HaumeHoBaHue usgenusa

HanmeHoBaH1e nsaenus: nM3npytoLLunii peareHT

HaumeHosaHue ToBapa: nuaunpytownii peareHt M-52LH

2. Mopenb

M-52LH

3. Cneuundukaumm ynakoskm

100 Mn x 4,100 M x 1

4. MpuHUMN pa6oTkl

Iusupylownin  peareHT M-52LH  npousBoguT pdanbHenwyt 0o6paboTKy KpoBsHbIX — Tenel,
obpaboTaHHbix peareHToB M-52DIFF, npeoGpa3soBbiBasi reMOrmobuH B METreMOrnobuH, uamepeHue
KOTOPOTO OCYLUECTBNIAETCSA MOCPEACTBOM KOMOPUMETPUYECKOro MeToAa. [laHHbiii peareHT Takke
o6pabaTbiBaeT NENKOLMTLI AN YCUNEHUs pasnuuuii mexay 6asodunam u apyrumm cybnonynsiumsmu
NEKOLMTOB U UCMONb3YET METO/, PACCENBAHNSA NAa3ePHOTO U3NyYEHUS N NPOTOYHO LIMTOMETPUMN Anst
BbINOMHEeHWsi aHanu3a 6a3ocunos.

5. MpeaycMoTpeHHOe NpUMeHeHue

TNuaunpytownin  peareHt M-52LH npumeHsieTcss ¢ aBTOMaTW3UPOBAHHLIMW  FEMATONOrMYecKUMmn
aHanusatopammBC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 u BC-5140 komnanuv Mindray. Llenbio
UCMONb30BaHNA  BELLleCTBAa  SBMAETCA  PacTBOPEHUE  3PUTPOLIMTOB, NOACHET  NEWKOUMTOB,
AvdbdepeHumaumsa 6a3oduneHbIX NEVKOLMTOB U M3MepeHMe remornobuHa.

6. AKTUBHbIE MHTPeANeHTbI

YeTBepTnyHas aMMoHUIMHas Conb <50 r/n

W3onponunosbii cnnpt 2-10r/n

7. 3KcnnyaTauuoHHbIE CBOMCTBA

1) BHelUHMiA BMA: Npo3payHas X1AKoCcTb, 6e3 ocaaka, rpaHyn Unm Xnonbes ocaaka

2) PesynbraTbl XONMOCTOrO MofcyeTa: pe3ynbTaTbl XOMOCTOro MofcyeTa JM3VPYIOLLEro peareHTa
M-52LH aHanusatopoBBC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 u BC-5140 cooTBeTcTByIOT
TpeboBaHWsM, ykasaHHbIM B Tabnuue 3.

Tabnuua 3. Tpe6GoBaHMs K XONOCTOMY NoACHETY NuaumpytoLero peareHta M-52LH

TecTupyemblii napameTp Tpe6oBaHMsA k XONOCTOMY MOACYETY
WBC <0,2 x 109%n
HGB <1rn

8. YcnoBus xpaHeHUs ¥ CPOK FOAHOCTM MPY XpaHEHUM
BellecTBO AOMKHO XpaHWUTLCS Mpu Temnepatype ot 2 °C Ao 30 °C 1 OTHOCUTENbHOWN BMaXHOCTU He

6onee 90 %. MomelleHne, B KOTOPOM XPaHWUTCS BELLECTBO, AOIPKHO GbITb XOPOLLO NPOBETPUBAEMbIM
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1 He coflepxaTb KOPPOAVPYIOLLMX ra3oB. CPoK roAHOCTM NPU XpaHEHUM COCTABMSET 2 roaa.
Okennyatauus uagenus ocyllectensietcst npu Temnepatype ot 10 °C go 30 °C. [JaHHoe ycriosue
coxpaHsieT cuny B TeveHne 60 gHeln nocne OTKPbITUS KOHTENHepa.

9. BewecTtBO 3yeTcs co Y MoaensiMu aHanusaTopos

BellecTBo MPUMEHSIETCA C aBTOMaTWU3MPOBaHHBIMU eMaTonornyeckumm aHanusatopammBC-5000,
BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 n BC-5140 komnaHun Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co.,
Ltd.

10. UHCTpYKUMM NO 3KcnnyaTauum

1) foseaute nuanpytolwnii peareHT M-52LH no Temnepatypbl SKkcriyatauuu.

2) OTKpoiiTe BHELUHIOIO YNaKOBKY W BCTaBbTe MPUEMHYI0 TPYOKy B KOHTEHEp C peareHTom B
COOTBETCTBUM C LIBETOM KPbILLKW KOHTEHEpa 1 COEAVHUTENS COMNMOBO KPbILLKM aHanuaaTopa.

3) 3akpyTuTe COMMOBYIO KPbILKY [0 OTKa3a W 3aMEHUTE peareHT B COOTBETCTBUM C PYKOBOACTBOM
nonb30BaTens peareHTa.

4) BbINOMHATE XOMOCTOW MOACYET U MNpoBepkTe pesynbrathl. ECrM  pesynbratbl COOTBETCTBYIOT
TpeGoBaHMAM K pesynsTaTaMm XONoCTOrO MOACHETa, YKa3aHHbIM B PYKOBOACTBE Monb3oBartens
aHanM3aTopa, HoBbIi peareHT MOXeT BbITh UCMOMb30BaH ANs aHanmaa o6pasLos. [ins nonyyexns Gonee
noapoGHOI MHEGOPMALMKM CM. PYKOBOACTBO NOMbL30BATENA aHann3atopa.

11. OCTOPOXHO

B B cnyyae criy4aitHoro nonajaHusi peareHTa B POTOBYIO MOSIOCTb CrieayeT He3aMeasMTerbHO
06paTUTLCA K Bpauy.

B B cnyyae nonajaHus peareHta Ha Koxy, MPOMOITE KoXy 6onbLIMM KONMYECTBOM BOAbI.

B B cnyyae nonagaHus BellecTBa B rnasa, NpomonTe ux GonbluMM KONMWYECTBOM BOAbI W
HesameanuTenbHoO OGPGTMTeCh K Bpayy.

12. MpumeyaHue

1) [OaHHOe BeELIECTBO MPUMEHSETCA TOMbKO C  aBTOMAarU3MpPOBaHHbIMUA  feMaTonorMyeckuMm

aHanusaropammBC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 u BC-5140. MMepen wucnonb3oBaHWem

Beulectsa HeOGXOﬂVIMO BHUMATESIbHO O3HAKOMUTLCA C PYKOBOACTBOM MOMb3oBarens. 3anpeu.|aemﬂ

UCNONb30BaTh peareHTbl C UCTEKLUNM CPOKOM rOAHOCTU.

2) Banpellaercs UCNONb30BaTh 3aMOPOXEHHbIE peareHTbl.

3) Ecrm nocrne TpaHCMOPTUMPOBKW (DOHOBbIE pe3ynbTaTbl peareHTbl aHoManbHbl, nepen

1Cronb3oBaHMeM BeLLEeCTBO Heobxoaumo npogepxarb B TedeHne 24 4acoB NpM KOMHATHOM

Temnepatype.

4) CnepyeT npekpaTtuTb WUCMOMb30BaHWE peareHToB, eCNM OHU MHMULMPOBaHbLI NGO UX CBOICTBA

M3MEHUNUCH MO Kakoit-nubo npuunHe. B aTom cnyyae aaHHble BelecTBa HEOGXOAUMO 3aMEeHNTb.

5) yTMJ‘IMSaLlMH peareHTOB, OTX040B U MHd)MuMpOBaHHOFO yNakoBOYHOro marepuana ocyulecrensercs

B COOTBETCTBMWN C MECTHLIMW HOPMAaTUBHBIMU TpeﬁOBaHVIHMVI.

6) CJ'IEIJ,yIOLLlME yCnosus MOryT OKasaTb Boaqeﬁcmme Ha pesynbraTbl TeCTa: CPOK MOAHOCTU peareHTa

OKOHYEH; peareHT noaBeprcs nbifieBoOMYy 3arpa3HeHUo; NCNonb3yeTcs rpsasHas paaﬁasneHHaﬂ np06a;

UCnonb3yeTcsa CMeCb peareHT Mindray C peareHTaMmun apyrmx npomasoqmeneﬁ; ncnonb3yetcsa CMecb

OCTaTO4HOro peareHTa C HOBbIM peareHTOB; yCroBUA 3KCNnyartaumm peareHTa He cobnogatorcs.

34



Diluent(M-52D Diluient)

1 Uriin adi

Uriin ad:: Diliient

Emtia adi: M-52D Diliient

2 Model

M-52D

3 Ambalaj Spesifikasyon

20Lx1

4 Prensip

M-52D diliient, kan hiicreleri agisindan stabil gozelti ortami saglar, diliite kan numunesi ile Uretilen kilif
sivisi ve kan hiicresi analizi prosesinde kullanilir..

5 Kullanim amaci

M-52D Dilient Mindray tarafindan dretilen BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 ve BC-5140
Otomatik Hematoloji Analizériine uygun olup, numune dilisyonunda, kan hiicresi sayiminda, hacim

ve hemoglobin dl¢timiinde kullanilir.

6 igerik
Borat Tampon COZEHISI. ............ovvuiiiiiiiiiiie s e <%0,5
SodyUM KIOTUF. ... e <%0,1

7 Performans ozellikleri
1) Gorinum: seffaf sivi, tortusuz, taneciksiz veya topaklanmasiz.
2) Bos sayim sonuglari: Mindray Analizérlerinde test edilen M-52D Dilientinin bos sayim sonuglari
Tablo 1'de belirtilen gereklilikleri karsilamaktadir.
Tablo 1 M-52D diliient bos sayimi gereklilikleri

Test Parametresi Bos sayim gereklilikleri
WBC <0,20x10%L
RBC <0,02x10%%/L
HGB <1g/L
PLT <10x10%L

8 Saklama kosullari ve raf 6mrii

Agilmamig Uriin 2°C~30°C sicaklikta saklanmalidir ve bagil nem %90' gegmemelidir. Saklama odasi
iyi sekilde havalandiriimalidir ve korozif gazdan arindiriimalidir. Raf émrii iki yildir.

Uriin 10°C~30°C sicaklikta kullaniimalidir ve agildiktan sonra 60 giin iginde tiiketilebilir.

9 Uygun analizér modelleri

Uriin, Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. tarafindan tretilen BC-5000, BC-5150,
BC-5120, BC-5130 ve BC-5140 Otomatik Hematoloji Analizérlerine uygundur.

10 Kullanim talimatlan

35




1) M-52D Diliienti kullanim sicakligina getirin;

2) Dig ambalaji agin ve pikup tiptini, reaktif kapaginin ilgili rengine ve analizor kapag tertibatinin
konektoriine dayali reaktif kabina yerlestirin;

3) Kapak tertibatini sikica vidalayin ve reaktifi analizériin kullanici el kitabina goére degistirin;

4) Bos sayim yapin ve sonuglari kontrol edin. Sonuglarin, analizériin kullanici el kitabinda tanimlanan
bos sayip gerekliligini karsilamasi halinde yeni olusturulan reaktif numune analizi igin kullanilabilir.
Ayrintilar igin analizériin kullanici el kitabini inceleyin.

11 Uyari:

B Reaktif, yanlislikla agziniza kagarsa derhal tibbi destek alin.

B Reaktif cildinize dokiiliirse cildinizi derhal bol suyla yikayin.

B Reaktif gdzlerinize sigrarsa gozlerinizi derhal bol suyla yikayin.

12 Not

1) Bu {riin yalnizca Mindray Otomatik Hematoloji Analizérleri igin kullanilabilir. Kullanim éncesinde
kullanici el kitabini dikkatle okuyun ve son kullanim tarihi gegen Griinleri kullanmayin.

2) Donmus reaktifleri kullanmayin.

3) Reaktifin arka plan sonuglarinin taginmaya bagh olarak anormal olmasi halinde, reaktifi kullanim
oncesinde 24 saat siireyle hareketsiz halde muhafaza edin.

4) Reaktiflerin kirlenmesi veya baska nedenlerle anormal hale gelmesi halinde reaktifleri kullanmay |
kesin ve hemen degistirin.

5) Reaktifleri, atiklari ve kontamine ambalaj malzemelerini devlet diizenlemelerine uygun sekilde
attiginizdan emin olun.

6) Asagidaki kosullar test sonuglarini etkileyebilir: son kullanma tarihi gegmis reaktif; tozlarin
kontamine ettigi reaktif; temiz olmayan numune diliisyonu; bagka Ureticilerinin reaktifleriyle karigmis

reaktif; yeni agilan reaktifle karistiriimis kalinti reaktif; gerektigi gibi kullanilmamis reaktif.
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Lyse(M-52DIFF Lyse)

1 Oriin adi
Uriin adr: Lyse
Emtia adi: M-52DIFF Lyse
2 Model
M-52DIFF
3 Ambalaj Spesifikasyon
500mLx4, 500mLx1
4 Prensip
M-52DIFF lyse, kan hiicresi analiz prosesinde RBC'leri pargalar, WBC alt poplilasyonlarinin farkini
yogunlastirmak igin WBC'leri isler ve DIFF kanali WBC analizini gergeklestirmek igin lazer dagitma ve
akis sitometrisini igerir.
5 Kullanim amaci
M-52DIFF, Mindray tarafindan Uretilen BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 ve BC-5140 Otomatik
Hematoloji Analizérlerine uygun olup, RBC'leri pargalar ve WBC'leri ayristirir.
6 igerik
Yiizey aktif madde...........ooe v <35¢/L
7 Performans ozellikleri
1) Gorlinis: seffaf sivi, tortusuz, taneciksiz veya topaklanmasiz.
2) Bos sayim sonuglari: Mindray Analizorlerinde test edilen M-52DIFF lyse’in bos sayim sonuglari
Tablo 2'de belirtilen gerekiilikleri kargilamaktadir.
Tablo 2 M-52DIFF lizi bos sayimi gereklilikleri

Test parametresi Bos sayim gereklilikleri
WBC <0,2x10%L
HGB <1g/L

8 Saklama kosullari ve raf 6mrii

Agilmamig Uriin 2C~30C sicaklikta saklanmalidir ve badil nem %90' gegmemelidir. Saklama odasi iyi
sekilde havalandiriimalidir ve korozif gazdan arindirilmahdir. Raf émrii iki yildir.

Uriin 10°C~30°C sicaklikta kullanilmalidir ve agildiktan sonra 60 giin iginde tiiketilebilir.

9 Uygun analizér modelleri

Uriin, Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. tarafindan retilen BC-5000, BC-5150,
BC-5120, BC-5130 ve BC-5140 Otomatik Hematoloji Analizérlerine uygundur.

10 Kullanim talimatlan
1) M-52DIFF lyse'i kullanim sicakligina getirin;
2) Dis ambalaji agin ve pikup tlipiini, eslesen reaktif kapagi rengine ve analizér kapag tertibatinin
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konektoriine dayali olarak reaktif kabina yerlestirin;

3) Kapak grubunu sikica vidalayin ve reaktifi analizériin kullanici el kitabina gére degistirin;

4) Bos sayim yapin ve sonuglari kontrol edin. Sonuglarin, analizoriin kullanici el kitabinda tanimlanan
bos sayip gerekliligini karsilamasi halinde yeni olusturulan reaktif numune analizi igin kullanilabilir.
Ayrintilar igin analizérlin kullanici el kitabini inceleyin.

11 Uyari:

B Reaktif, yanlislkla agziniza kagarsa derhal tibbi destek alin.

B Reaktif cildinize dokiiliirse cildinizi derhal bol suyla yikayin.

B Reaktif gozlerinize sigrarsa gozlerinizi derhal bol suyla yikayin.

12 Not

1) Bu {riin yalnizca Mindray Otomatik Hematoloji Analizérleri igin kullanilabilir. Kullanim dncesinde
kullanici el kitabini dikkatle okuyun ve son kullanim tarihi gegen Griinleri kullanmayin.

2) Donmus reaktifleri kullanmayin.

3) Reaktifin arka plan sonuglarinin taginmaya bagl olarak anormal olmasi halinde, reaktifi kullanim
oncesinde 24 saat siireyle hareketsiz halde muhafaza edin.

4) Reaktiflerin kirlenmesi veya baska nedenlerle anormal hale gelmesi halinde reaktifleri kullanmayi
kesin ve hemen degistirin.

5) Reaktifleri, atiklari ve kontamine ambalaj malzemelerini devlet diizenlemelerine uygun sekilde
attiginizdan emin olun.

6) Asagidaki kosullar test sonuglarini etkileyebilir: son kullanma tarihi gegmis reaktif; tozlarin
kontamine ettigi reaktif; temiz olmayan numune diliisyonu; bagka Ureticilerinin reaktifleriyle karigmis
reaktif; yeni agilan reaktifle karistirilmis kalinti reaktif; gerektigi gibi kullanilmamis reaktif.
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Lyse(M-52LH Lyse)

1 Oriin adi

Uriin adr: Lyse

Emtia adi: M-52LH Lyse

2 Model

M-52LH

3 Ambalaj Spesifikasyon

100mLx4, 100mLx1

4 Prensip

M-52LH lyse, M-52DIFF lyse ile iglenmis kan hiicrelerini ilaveten isler, ardindan kolorimetrik yéntemle
Olglilen hemoglobini metamoglobine dénusturir. Ayrica bazofillerle diger WBC alt popiilasyonlari
arasindaki farki artirmak icin WBC'leri de isler ve bazofil analizini gergeklestirmek igin lazer dagitma
ve akig sitometrisini igerir.

5 Kullanim amaci

M-52LH Lyse, Mindray tarafindan uretilen BC-5000, BC-5150, BC-5120, BC-5130 ve BC-5140
Otomatik Hematoloji Analizérlerine uygun olup, RBC'leri pargalar, WBC saymini, bazofil

diferansiyelini ve hemoglobin dlglimiini gergeklestirir.

6 igerik
Kuvaterner amonyum tuzlari................coooieennns <50g/L
1ZOProPaNOl. .. . ettt e 2-10g/L

7 Performans ozellikleri
1) Gorlinus: seffaf sivi, tortusuz, taneciksiz veya topaklanmasiz.
2) Bos sayim sonuglari: Mindray Analizérlerinde test edilen M-52LH lyse’in bos sayim sonuglari, Tablo
3'teki gereklilikleri karsilamaktadir.
Tablo 3 M-52LH lyse bos sayim gereklilikleri

Test parametresi Bos sayim gereklilikleri
WBC <0,2x10%L
HGB <1g/L

8 Saklama kosullari ve raf omrii

Agilmamig Urriin 2C~30C sicaklikta saklanmalidir ve bagdil nem %90' gegmemelidir. Saklama odast iyi
sekilde havalandiriimalidir ve korozif gazdan arindiriimahdir. Raf émrii 2 yildir.

Uriin 10C~30C sicaklikta kullaniimalidir ve agildiktan sonra 60 giin iginde tiiketilebilir.

9 Uygun analizér modelleri

Uriin, Shenzhen Mindray Bio-Medical Electronics Co., Ltd. tarafindan (retilen BC-5000, BC-5150,
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BC-5120, BC-5130 ve BC-5140 Otomatik Hematoloji Analizérlerine uygundur.

10 Kullanim talimatlan

1) M-52LH lyse'i kullanim sicakhigina getirin;

2) Dig ambalaji agin ve pikup tliplini, eslesen reaktif kapagi rengine ve analizér kapagi grubunun
konektoriine dayali olarak reaktif kabina yerlestirin;

3) Kapak grubunu sikica vidalayin ve reaktifi analizériin kullanici el kitabina gére degistirin;

4) Bos sayim yapin ve sonuglari kontrol edin. Sonuglarin, analizoriin kullanici el kitabinda tanimlanan
bos sayip gerekliligini karsilamasi halinde yeni olusturulan reaktif numune analizi igin kullanilabilir.
Ayrintilar igin analizériin kullanici el kitabini inceleyin.

11 Uyari:

B Reaktif, yanlislikla agziniza kagarsa derhal tibbi destek alin.

B Reaktif cildinize dokiiliirse cildinizi derhal bol suyla yikayin.

B Reaktif gozlerinize sigrarsa gozlerinizi derhal bol suyla yikayin.

12 Not

1) Bu {riin yalnizca Mindray Otomatik Hematoloji Analizérleri igin kullanilabilir. Kullanim éncesinde
kullanici el kitabini dikkatle okuyun ve son kullanim tarihi gegen Griinleri kullanmayin.

2) Donmus reaktifleri kullanmayin.

3) Reaktifin arka plan sonuglarinin tagsinmaya bagh olarak anormal olmasi halinde, reaktifi kullanim
oncesinde 24 saat siireyle hareketsiz halde muhafaza edin.

4) Reaktiflerin kirlenmesi veya baska nedenlerle anormal hale gelmesi halinde reaktifleri kullanmayi
kesin ve hemen degistirin.

5) Reaktifleri, atiklari ve kontamine ambalaj malzemelerini devlet diizenlemelerine uygun sekilde
attiginizdan emin olun.

6) Asagidaki kosullar test sonuglarini etkileyebilir: son kullanma tarihi gegmis reaktif; tozlarin
kontamine ettigi reaktif; temiz olmayan numune diliisyonu; baska ureticilerinin reaktifleriyle karigmis

reaktif; yeni agilan reaktifle karistiriimis kalinti reaktif; gerektigi gibi kullanilmamis reaktif.
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Call center: 400 700 5652

(24 hours service hotline)

SHENZHEN MINDRAY BIO-MEDICAL ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.
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